Profit for the year   50,330   67,477   117,807

Less:

Non-controlling interests   (8,275)   -   (8,275)

Profit attributable to owners of

   the Company

   42,055   67,477   109,532

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of

the Company is based on the following data:

 Group

 2013  2012

 $’000  $’000

Profit attributable to owners of the Company

   Before fair value adjustments 27,344  42,055

   Fair value adjustments 24,656  67,477

   After fair value adjustments 52,000  109,532

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)

   Excluding fair value adjustments 2.4  3.6

   Including fair value adjustments 4.5  9.5

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in ’000 shares)

for the purpose of computation of basic and diluted earnings

per share  1,167,401  1,158,037

  - 78 -

31 Other comprehensive income

  Group

Note

Before

tax

Deferred

 tax After tax

  $’000 $’000 $’000

2013

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss

Revaluation of property 9 5,630 (1,407) 4,223

Share of asset revaluation reserve of

   equity accounted investees 12 (6,000) 1,280 (4,720)

  (370) (127) (497)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations  (9,078) - (9,078)

Exchange differences realised on disposal  46 - 46

  (9,032) - (9,032)

Share of cash flow hedging reserve of

   equity accounted investees 12 2,390 (510) 1,880

  (6,642) (510) (7,152)

  (7,012) (637) (7,649)

2012

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss

Share of asset revaluation reserve of

   equity accounted investees 12 7,480 (1,941) 5,539

Items that will be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations  (12,244) - (12,244)

Share of cash flow hedging reserve of

   equity accounted investees 12 (2,946) 764 (2,182)

  (15,190) 764 (14,426)

  (7,710) (1,177) (8,887)

  - 79 -

32 Acquisition of Subsidiary

On 1 October 2013, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Robinson Point

Limited which legally and beneficially holds 100% of the issued share capital of 39 Robinson

Road Pte Ltd, for a consideration of $171.6 million, net of long-term bank loan. This transaction

has been accounted for by the acquisition method of accounting.

Robinson Point Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in Mauritius.

39 Robinson Road Pte Ltd is a private company limited by shares incorporated in Singapore and is